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Public Resources Code
§ 21000 et seq. (“CEQA”) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

REGULATIONS

CEQA Guidelines (14 C.C.R.)
§ 15003(j) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

OTHER AUTHORITY

California Civil Writ Practice (Cont. Ed. Bar 3d ed. 2001) 
§ 6.2 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

5 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed. 1997) “Pleading” 
§ 403 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
§ 900 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

7 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed. 1997) “Judgment” 
§ 280 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
§ 350 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

8 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed. 1997) “Extraordinary Writs” 
§ 72 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
§ 83 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Insofar as respondents have relied on materials outside the Amended Petition, such1

reliance undermines their demurrer.  5 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed. 1997), “Pleading,”
§ 900 (collecting cases); Kleiner v. Garrison (1947) 82 Cal.App.2d 442; Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins.
Brokerage (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 369, 374.  In the interests of judicial economy, petitioners will
not pursue this objection.
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I.     INTRODUCTIO N
Petitioners oppose respondents’ and real parties in interest’s (collectively,

“respondents’”) demurrer to petitioners’ First Amended Verified Petition for Writ of Mandate

and Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Attorney’s Fees (“Amended Petition”). 

Respondents demur to each of petitioners’ Causes of Action on the general and specific grounds

described below.  Each of these grounds is devoid of merit, as the following demonstrates.   

II.     ARGUMENT
A. Standard of Review.
In ruling upon a demurrer to a petition for writ of mandate, the trial court must accept

the truth of all well-pleaded allegations thereof.  Breneric Associates v. City of Del Mar (1998)

69 Cal.App.4th 166, 180.  In applying this standard, “[t]his court must assume the truth not only

of all facts properly pled, but also of those facts that may be implied or inferred from those

expressly alleged in the complaint.”  City of Atascadero v. Merrill Lynch (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th

445, 459.  “In the construction of a pleading, for the purpose of determining its effect, its

allegations must be liberally construed, with a view to substantial justice between the parties.” 

C.C.P. § 452; 5 Witkin, California Procedure, 4th ed., “Pleading” at section 403, and cases

cited therein.1

B.  The Action is Not Time-Barred By Government Code Section
65009(c)(1)(F).

Respondents argue that Government Code section 65009(c)(1)(F) governs the filing and

service of this action.  Resp. Memo. 2-4.  Section 65009(c) imposes a 90-day limitations period

upon actions that challenge a variety of enumerated local zoning and planning decisions.  Gov.

C. § 65009(c)(1)(A)-(F).  In particular, section 65009(c)(1)(F) applies to decisions

“[c]oncerning any of the proceedings, acts or determinations taken, done, or made prior to any

of the decisions listed in subparagraphs (A), (B), (C), (D), and (E).” Id., emphasis added.  The

California Supreme Court has consistently held that statutes of limitations are to be construed

narrowly so as to maximize opportunities for cases to be judged on their merits.  See, e.g.,
Steketee v. Lintz, Williams & Rothberg (1985) 38 Cal.3d 46, 57 (finding that public policy

favors strict construction of statute of limitations and disposal of litigation on the merits). 

Respondents’ Settlement Agreement challenged herein does not fall under the purview of

section 65009 because, as discussed below, it is not the type of agency action which section

65009 is intended to cover.  Furthermore, an appropriately narrow construction of section 65009

that sustains its constitutionality, as discussed below, does not bar petitioners’ suit.
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1. The Sett lement Agreement Is Not a Decision Subject to the Planning and
Zoning Law, and Respondents’ Interpretation Is Contrary to the
Legislature’s Intent

As noted in Government Code section 65009(a)(2) and (a)(3), the statute is intended to

protect decisions made by a local government agency “pursuant to this division” against delayed

challenges in court.  The division that contains section 65009 is Division 1 (Planning and

Zoning) of Title 7 (Planning and Land Use) of the Government Code.  The Settlement

Agreement is not a decision made pursuant to this division.   Division 1 addresses procedures

for developing and adopting general and specific plans, zoning ordinances, zoning regulations,

and development agreements, but not settlement agreements disposing of litigation.  See. e.g., 
Gov. C. §§ 65100-65763, 65800-65912, 65913-65914,65920-65963.1, 65995-66009.  Because

settlement agreements are not discussed in Division 1, Division 1 does not apply to such

agreements.  Wildlif e Alive v. Chickering (1976) 18 Cal.3d 190, 196 (expressio unius est
exclusio alterius).

Section 65009 is intended “to provide certainty for property owners and local

governments regarding decisions made pursuant to this division.” Gov. C. § 65009(a)(3). 

Because the Settlement Agreement is not a decision made pursuant to this division, it is not the

type of decision for which section 65009 was created to provide certainty.   See Wildlif e Alive v.
Chickering, 18 Cal.3d at 196, supra.   Although the Settlement Agreement purports to set

conditions for the creation and approval of a specific plan within the categories contemplated by

Division 1, it was not adopted “pursuant to” the procedures prescribed for creating specific

plans delineated in Division 1.  For instance, Division 1 instructs the planning commission, not

the city council, to create the specific plan.  Gov. C. § 65450.  The planning commission must

then hold at least one public hearing before approving any recommendation for the adoption of

the plan.  Gov. C. § 65353.  Before the legislative body can adopt any planning commission

recommendation, it must then hold another public hearing after providing sufficient notice to the

public.  Gov. C. § 65355.   None of these procedures were followed in respondents’ approval of

the Settlement Agreement.

Other cases that have applied section 65009 have applied it to agency decisions that were

undertaken, unlike this one, “pursuant to the division” – typically with public notice and

hearings in advance of the decision.  In Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County
Board of Supervisors (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342, the court interpreted section 65009 to prevent

attacks on the decision to adopt or amend a general or specific plan more than 90 days after the

decision is made.  Id. at 388.  In that case, the challenged agency had conducted hearings,

reviews and related proceedings for the Updated Specific Plan at issue prior to making the

decision that was held subject to section 65009.  Id.  at 353-354.  In sharp contrast here, the City

signed a confidentiality agreement prohibiting any prior publication of its intent to create a

Downtown Area Plan.  In fact, the Settlement Agreement specified that the City would hold

public hearings on the DAP after the decision to sign the Settlement Agreement, rather than



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

-3-PETITIONERS’ OPPOSITION TO DEMURRER

prior to it.  Settlement Agreement (“SA”) at 9 (II.B.5) (Resp. RJN at Ex. D). 

Because the stated intent of the statute was not to cover settlement agreements, and

because respondents’ interpretation of the statute would generate uncertainty by limiting judicial

review of decisions clearly outside Division 1 – such as the subject Settlement Agreement – 

applying section 65009 to the Settlement Agreement here would violate the settled rule of

statutory construction that

Once a particular legislative intent has been ascertained, it must be given effect
“even though it may not be consistent with the strict letter of the statute.” (Dickey
v. Raisin Proration Zone No. 1 (1944) 24 Cal.2d 796, 802.) As we stated nearly a
half century ago in In re Haines (1925) 195 Cal. 605, 613: ‘The mere literal
construction of a section in a statute ought not to prevail if it is opposed to the
intention of the legislature apparent by the statute; and if the words are
sufficiently flexible to admit of some other construction it is to be adopted to
effectuate that intention. The intent prevails over the letter, and the letter will, if
possible, be so read as to conform to the spirit of the act.’

Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors of Mono County (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247 at 259.   The

Legislature’s intent to restrict only challenges to Division 1 decisions is clear from section

65009(a)(3).  Judicial review of the Settlement Agreement would help to assure that decisions

such as the contemplated Downtown Area Plan (“DAP”) that are made pursuant to this division

are properly carried out, thus providing greater certainty for property owners and local

governments rather than less.   Respondents’ attempt to forestall judicial review of the

Settlement Agreement subverts the purpose of section 65009 by allowing a potentially unlawful

specific plan to be adopted in the future.

2.  Section 65009(c)(1)(F) Must Be Construed So As to Uphold Its
Constitutionali ty

Statutes must be construed in a manner that upholds their constitutionality.  Associated
Homebuilders v. City of Livermore (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582, 596-598 (courts should construe

enactments to give specific content to terms that might otherwise be unconstitutionally vague). 

As section 65009(c)(1)(F) has been applied by respondents, it is unconstitutionally vague. 

“[D]ue process principles require reasonable notice and an opportunity to be heard before

governmental deprivation of a significant property interest.”  Kennedy v. City of Hayward
(1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 953, 960, citing Horn v. County of Ventura (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605 at 612. 

The Settlement Agreement, to the extent it affects local land uses, implicates due process

because “the individual's interest in his property is often affected by local land use controls, and

the ‘root requirement’ of the due process clause is ‘that an individual be given an opportunity

for a hearing before he is deprived of any significant property interest, except for extraordinary

situations where some valid governmental interest . . . justifies postponing the hearing until after

the event . . . .’ (Citation.)” Scott v. City of Indian Wells (1972) 6 Cal.3d 541, 549.  Even

“adjoining landowners who are not city residents may enforce these duties by appropriate legal

proceedings and have standing to challenge zoning decisions of the city which affect their

property.”  Id.  “[L]and use decisions which ‘substantially affect’ the property rights of owners

of adjacent parcels may constitute ‘deprivations’ of property within the context of procedural

due process.”  Horn, supra, 24 Cal.3d at 615. 
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Section 65009 was amended in 1995 to shorten the limitations period from 120 to 902

days.

-4-PETITIONERS’ OPPOSITION TO DEMURRER

Section 65009(c)(1)(F), if applied as respondents urge, would deprive persons with due

process rights of adequate notice because it is unconstitutionally vague.  Vagueness violates “the

core due process requirement of adequate notice.”  People v. Acuna (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090,

1115 (emphasis in original).  Statutes must provide fair warning and set standards to avoid the

arbitrary implementation of laws.  Cranston v. City of Richmond (1985) 40 Cal.3d 755, 763.  A

statute is impermissibly vague when it “‘forbids or requires the doing of an act in terms so

vague that men of common intelligence must necessarily guess at its meaning and differ as to its

application.’” People v. Acuna (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1090, 1115, citing Connally v. General Const.
Co., 269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926).  

Section 65009(c)(1)(F) purports to limit litigation “concerning” any of the “proceedings,

acts or determinations” that occur “prior to” the more specific land use decisions listed in

subparagraphs (A) through (E).  Because there is presently no guarantee that a Downtown Area

Plan will ever be created or approved, and because even the proposed approval of the

Downtown Area Plan would not take place until 2009 (well beyond the 90-day horizon of

section 65009), it is impossible for petitioners or anyone else to state with certainty at the

present time that the Settlement Agreement is occurring “prior to” a specific future land use

decision of the types contemplated by section 65009(c)(1)(A)-(E).

In Beresford Neighborhood Association v. City of San Mateo (1989) 207 Cal.App.3d

1180, the court found that a city council meeting at which the San Mateo City Council granted
an application for certification of an EIR, various permit approvals, a zoning variance, and

general plan amendments for a senior citizens’ housing project, did not trigger the statute of

limitations set forth in section 65009.  Id. at 1185, 1187.  Instead, the court held that for the

purposes of 65009, the zoning amendment “decision” did not occur until the ordinance was

adopted – in that case, fourteen days after the city council meeting at which the application was

merely granted.  The court so held despite the fact that the first city council meeting included a

public hearing on the project and even a notice declaring that “May 4th [the date of the first city

council meeting] is the date of decision.”  Id. at 1185, 1187.  

The court’s decision was reached, in part, to avoid the impractical result were section

65009 interpreted to require litigation at each step of an unpredictable course of agency action:  

We are aware of no requirement that a city adopt a zoning ordinance within 120 days  of 2

its introduction. If introduction of a zoning ordinance is the "decision" for purposes of 
section 65009, then parties seeking to challenge an ordinance could be placed in the 
position of having to file suit before it is adopted. We do not believe that the legislature 
intended to create such an anomaly when it enacted section 65009, and therefore reject 
the city's argument.

Id. at 1187.   Like the petitioner in Beresford, petitioners in this case should not be forced to

litigate each step of a process with an uncertain endpoint.  The Settlement Agreement included

no requirement that the Downtown Area Plan be approved or adopted within 90 days (or any

other short, specific period) of the May 24, 2005 closed session at which the Settlement

Agreement was signed.  If the Downtown Area Plan is the decision that the Settlement
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Agreement is considered “prior to,” within the meaning of section 65009(c)(1)(F), Beresford
holds that applying the short 90-day statute of limitations to a suit against the Settlement

Agreement would yield an unjust and anomalous result, contrary to the Legislature’s intent.

3.  Respondents’ Application of the Statute Violates the “La st Act”  Doctr ine
In general, where the subject of litigation is a continuous chain of events or course of

conduct, the cause of action accrues at the time of the final act in the series.  When lawsuits

involve multiple actions and decisions by a government agency, the last act rule is followed and

preserves the cause of action on the basis of the last act.  El Dorado Union High School Dist. v.
City of Placerville (1983) 144 Cal.App.3d 123, 129-130 (where city filed two EIR notices of

determination, an action filed within 30 days of the later notice was timely); Furey v. City of
Sacramento (1979) 24 Cal.3d 862, 876 (in action for invalidation and damages involving

multiple city actions, including general plan amendment, rezoning, and sewer assessment, action

was not barred by short limitation on attacking special assessments); County of Amador v. El
Dorado County Water Agency (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 931, 962-65 (agency’s notice of

exemption under CEQA did not trigger limitations period because the decision described in the

notice was too vague and inchoate).

Here, respondents seek to start the limitations period with the first act, rather than the

last act.  Resp. Memo. 3.  No land use approval has yet taken place; indeed, the DAP approval

contemplated by the Settlement Agreement may not take place until 2009, if ever.  The last act

doctrine precludes the type of catch-22 that section 65009(c)(1)(F) might otherwise create.   

C.  Petitioners Request Declaratory Relief to Prevent Respondents’ Threatened
Violation of CEQA’s Requirements. 

The City claims that petitioners’ First Cause of Action, alleging that the Settlement

Agreement violates CEQA, is without merit because neither CEQA nor the CEQA Guidelines

requires environmental review of a settlement agreement, because it is an untimely collateral

attack on The Regents’ certification of the 2020 Long-Range Development Plan (“LRDP”) EIR,

and because consideration of petitioners’ claim would run counter to public policy favoring

quick resolution of CEQA claims.  Resp. Memo. 5-6.  Respondents are wrong on all counts.

Because the Settlement Agreement purports to prevent the City from complying with

CEQA in the future, it violates CEQA.  The Settlement Agreement purports to require that the

City certify an EIR that will:  (1) “accommodate UC Berkeley development in a manner

satisfactory to the Regents;” (2) include mitigation measures “acceptable to UC Berkeley and

applicable to all projects in the Downtown Area, regardless of ownership or sponsorship;” and

(3) be based on a “determin[ation of] the feasibility of mitigation measures” acceptable to the

University.  SA at II.B.6 and 7.  These preordained findings violate CEQA, which “compels an

interactive process of assessment of environmental impacts and responsive project modification

which must be genuine.  It must be open to the public, premised upon a full and meaningful

disclosure of the scope, purposes, and effect of a consistently described project, with flexibility

to respond to unforeseen insights that emerge from the process.  Accordingly, gauging the

completeness and legal adequacy of the EIR and its detailed project description is only possible

after the CEQA process has been completed.”  County of Inyo v. City of Los Angeles (1984) 160

Cal.App.3d 1178, 1185, emphasis added.  Because the Settlement Agreement purports to restrict

the City’s exercise of necessary CEQA discretion in conducting the CEQA process and
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responding to public and agency comments thereon, and preordains a CEQA decision that

conforms to the University’s LRDP EIR, includes only mitigation measures “acceptable to UC

Berkeley,” and ultimately “accommodate[s] UC Berkeley development in a manner satisfactory

to the Regents,” the Settlement Agreement is demonstrably “violative of CEQA.”  RJN, Ex. D

(SA) at II.B.6 and 7; County of Inyo, supra, 160 Cal.App.3d at 1186.

Furthermore, CEQA requires the legislative body of local agencies to exercise ultimate

approval authority over the adequacy of EIRs.  Vedanta Society of Southern California v.
California Quartet, Ltd. (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 517, 527-530. “Neither the CEQA nor the state

guidelines authorize [a] city council to delegate its review and consideration function to another

body.  Delegation is inconsistent with the purpose of the review and consideration function

since it insulates the members of the council from public awareness and possible reaction to the

individual members’ environmental and economic values.  Delegation is inconsistent with the

purposes of the EIR itself.”  Id., quoting from Kleist v. City of Glendale (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d

770, 779.   The Settlement Agreement violates this principle because it purports to divest the

City Council of exclusive authority to certify the DAP EIR, and substitutes therefor a “joint”

process requiring the University’s concurrent approval of the EIR and its underlying DAP,

despite the University’s markedly different interests with regard to the nature, density and

intensity of land uses (and appropriate measures to mitigate their impacts) in and near the

University campus.

CEQA and its regulations require that lead agencies alone determine the adequacy of

EIRs and the sufficiency and feasibility of mitigation measures proposed to avoid or reduce a

project’s environmental impacts as identified in the EIR.  “So significant is the role of the lead

agency that CEQA proscribes delegation.”  Planning & Conservation League v. Department of
Water Resources (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 892, 907 (“PCL v. DWR”).  The CEQA Guidelines

likewise make clear that the lead agency has specific and non-delegable duties of environmental

review that the City could not surrender to the University.  See First Amended Petition

(“Am.Ptn.”) at ¶¶13, 14.

CEQA has frequently been applied to the planning stages of projects, before a full-

fledged project has emerged.  In Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Commission of Ventura
County (1975) Cal.3d 263, 283, the California Supreme Court addressed CEQA’s application to

the early planning stages by stating that “obviously” it is “desirable that the precise information

concerning environmental consequences which an EIR affords be furnished and considered at

the earliest possible stage.”  The Court in Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino (1988) 202

Cal.App.3d 296, 307 reiterated that “the policy of CEQA . . . requires environmental review at

the earliest stage of the planning process.”  “Environmental problems should be considered at a

point in the planning process ‘where genuine flexibility remains;’” deferring “environmental

assessment to a future date” runs counter to CEQA policy.  Id.  The Settlement Agreement does

not escape CEQA’s purview simply because the DAP has not yet been approved.

Petitioners’ First Cause of Action is not, as respondents claim, an attempt to bring a

collateral challenge against The Regents’ certification of the 2020 LRDP EIR.  Resp. Memo. 6. 

The certification of that EIR is not at issue here, for the simple reason that a successful

challenge to the Settlement Agreement could not prevent The Regents from certifying the 2020

LRDP EIR.  Nevertheless, the City itself may not tie its own hands and prevent itself from
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discharging its lawful duties as lead agency under CEQA through this Settlement Agreement:  

So significant is the role of the lead agency that CEQA proscribes delegation.
This prohibition was articulated in Kleist v. City of Glendale (1976) 56
Cal.App.3d 770, 779: ‘Neither the CEQA nor the state guidelines authorize the
city council to delegate its review and consideration function to another body.
Delegation is inconsistent with the purpose of the review and consideration
function since it insulates the members of the council from public awareness and
possible reaction to the individual members' environmental and economic values.
Delegation is inconsistent with the purposes of the EIR itself.’

PCL v. DWR, supra, 83 Cal.App.4th at 907.

Finally, respondents distort CEQA’s policy favoring quick resolution of cases to displace

equally vital CEQA policies.  Resp. Memo. 5.  Although needless and counterproductive delay

may violate CEQA, “the Legislature intended [CEQA] to be interpreted in such a manner as to

afford the fullest possible protection to the environment within the reasonable scope of the

statutory language.”  Friends of Mammoth, supra, 8 Cal.3d at 259.  In any case, respondents are

premature in accusing petitioners of subverting CEQA “into an instrument for the oppression

and delay of social, economic, or recreational development or advancement,” as the applicable

statute of limitations has not, in fact, yet run.  Resp. Memo. 5, citing CEQA Guidelines §

15003(j).

D. Res Judicata Does Not Apply to Peti tioners’ Fir st Cause of Action.
Respondents claim that the First Cause of Action is precluded under the doctrine of res

judicata.  Resp. Memo. 7:11-12.  Respondents contend that “two previous sets of litigants have

attempted to convince this Court to vacate the Settlement Agreement and the City’s voluntary

dismissal of its case” and that “the same primary right in at stake in this Petition has been

previously decided”.  Id. 7:12-14, 8:13.  Respondents misstate the doctrine.

A determination is res judicata as to subsequent proceedings where: (1) the identical

issue is under consideration; (2) a final judgment was reached on the merits in the earlier

adjudication; (3) the party against whom res judicata is now asserted was a party or in privity

with a party in the prior action.  Clemmer v. Hartford Insurance Co. (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865, 874;

French v. Rishell  (1953) 40 Cal.2d 477, 479; Bernhard v. Bank of America (1942) 19 Cal.2d

807, 813.  None of these conditions is met here.

Respondents contend that the “primary right theory” is applicable here to determine

whether the claims brought in this Amended Petition and in prior complaints assert the same

cause of action.  Resp. Memo. 7:26-27, citing Slater v. Blackwood (1976) 15 Cal.3d 791-795; 7

Witkin, California Procedure, “Judgment” §§ 280 & 350 (4th ed. 1997).  Respondents then

incorrectly characterize the injury alleged, claiming that in both cases “the complaining parties

were allegedly prevented from intervening in the City of Berkeley action because of the

Settlement Agreement and resultant voluntary dismissal of the litigation.”  Resp. Memo. 8:11-

13.  However, the injuries and wrongs alleged in the current and previous complaints are easily

distinguishable.  The prior proceeding concerned a motion to intervene which was denied on a

procedural ground.  Resp. Memo. 7:17-20.  The Petition at issue here does not complain that

petitioners were prevented from intervening due to the Settlement Agreement; instead, it

complains that the Settlement Agreement itself is unlawful on its face.  Petitioners do not seek
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to intervene in the City of Berkeley action, an action which concerned U.C. Berkeley’s 2020

Long Range Development Plan (“LRDP”).   The current litigation does not seek to set aside the

LRDP.  Instead, “[p]etitioners seek a writ of mandate setting aside, a declaration invalidating,

and writ of prohibition and injunction forbidding any implementation of, the City’s Settlement

Agreement . . . .”  Am.Ptn.2:18-19.  Petitioners now seek to set aside the Settlement Agreement
as illegal on several independent grounds; the prior action sought intervention in litigation to set

aside the 2020 LRDP.  Because each action challenged an entirely different agency decision, the

evidence that would demonstrate each decision’s illegality is completely different, and the

remedy that would vindicate petitioners’ right differs in each action, each action involves a

separate set of facts and cannot share a primary right.  Brenelli  Amedeo, S.P.A. v. Bakara
Furniture (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1828, 1837.  Respondents cannot so casually conflate the

notable distinctions between the two very different primary rights, and (as described more fully

below) neither right has been previously decided on the merits; thus, res judicata does not apply

on the basis of the primary right doctrine.  

Second, no final judgment was reached on the merits in the earlier proceeding.  As

respondents acknowledge, the motion to intervene made by petitioners Friberg and Wagley was

denied on a procedural ground, that the case had already been dismissed.  Resp. Memo. 7:17-20. 

Res judicata applies only when a final judgment on the merits of a prior case has been issued. 

Erlich v. Superior Court (1965) 63 Cal.2d 551, 557.   Thus, res judicata does not apply to the

cause of action alleging that the Settlement Agreement violates CEQA.

Finally, petitioners are neither a party, nor in privity with a party, to any previous case

considering the identical issue and decided on the merits.  The motion to intervene of petitioners

Friberg and Wagley did not concern the same primary right as this case, and its merits were

never adjudicated, as discussed above, because it was denied on procedural grounds.  Judgments

that are not on the merits of a case are not res judicata.  Goddard v. Security Title Ins. &
Guarantee Co. (1939) 14 Cal.2d 47, 53.  Mr. Mutnick’s motion was also denied on a procedural

ground.  Judge Sabraw’s order did not “treat[] this motion as a motion to vacate,” as

respondents incorrectly claimed (Resp. Memo. 7:21-23), but denied the motion because the

inquiry sought could only be made by the court “as part of a determination on a motion to vacate

a judgment” and no such motion to vacate was made.  Order Denying Motion, City of Berkeley
v. University of California, Berkeley (RJN, Ex. C).

Furthermore, Mutnick is not in privity with any of the current petitioners and did not

claim to represent their interests in his motion.  In order for petitioners to be in privity with

Mutnick, they must have had an identical interest to, and adequate representation by, Mutnick in

his prior action, and the circumstances must have been such that petitioners could reasonably

expect to be bound by the prior adjudication of Mutnick’s claim.  Lynch v. Glass (1975) 44

Cal.App.3d 943, 948.  Such an expectation might be present if petitioners had some proprietary

or financial interest in, and control over, Mutnick’s action, or if Mutnick had been acting in a

representative capacity for petitioners.  See 44 Cal.App.3d at 949.  In Lynch v. Glass, as here,

petitioners had no control over the case and had no relationship with the prior plaintiff that

would put them on reasonable notice of the litigation’s binding effect.  44 Cal.App.3d 949; see
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also Victa v. Merle Norman Cosmetics (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 454, 468.

Because the issue under consideration now is not identical with any issue previously

decided, no final judgment on the merits of this issue has been reached in any prior proceeding,

and because no petitioner was a party or in privity with a party in a prior action where this issue

was adjudicated on the merits, res judicata has no application here. 

E.  The Sett lement Agreement Violates the California Constitution and the
Berkeley City Charter.

Respondents argue that The Regents, exempt from most legislative controls, from the

City’s land use authority, and able to “acquire and develop property in the City’s downtown in

any way it wishes,” have been merely  “accommodated” by the City through the Settlement

Agreement.  Resp. Memo. 8:22-9:1, 9:10-11.  Respondents assert that the City’s

accommodation of The Regents’ plans for new University development “is a far cry from

delegating the City’s police power to the University.”  Resp. Memo. 9:12-13.  However, the

Settlement Agreement did more than merely accommodate land use planning processes to which

The Regents had a pre-existing right; it took away the City’s power to control property that is

not already under University control.  

As petitioners clearly stated in their Amended Petition, substantial authority was

delegated to The Regents “over the City’s land use planning and environmental controls over

the City’s downtown area and neighborhoods adjacent thereto,” land and areas which are not

entirely owned or controlled by The Regents.  Am.Ptn. 22, ¶49.  The “Downtown Area,” for

instance, was redefined in the Settlement Agreement as “the area bounded by Hearst, Oxford,

Dwight and Martin Luther King, Jr. Way,” land that not only encompasses heretofore residential

areas but is for the most part privately held by parties other than The Regents.  Am.Ptn. at 3:25-

26, ¶4.a.

According to Alameda County Land Use Assn. v. City of Hayward (1995) 38 Cal.App.

4th 1716, a city may not contract away its right to exercise its police power in the future,

including the ability to adopt future land use regulations.  The memorandum of understanding in

that case, adopted by two adjacent cities and a county, purported to restrict the ability of each

government to adopt an amendment to its own general plan unless the other two governments

adopted parallel amendments.  Id. at 1719-1720.  Held, that the memorandum was an

“impermissible divestment by respondents” of their power and obligation to enact legislation

affecting the lands within their respective jurisdictions.”  Id. at 1725.  “A local legislative body

cannot surrender or impair its delegated governmental power under the Planning and Zoning

Law (Gov. C. §§ 65000- 66499.58) or that of successor legislative bodies either by ordinance or

contract.”  Id. at 1724.  Contrary to this ruling, the Settlement Agreement restricts the City’s

ability to make land use decisions concerning the downtown area without the University’s

approval.

For example, the Settlement Agreement provides that, although the City will act as the

Lead Agency under CEQA for preparation of the DAP and the DAP EIR, University staff will

jointly prepare the DAP.  SA at 7(II.B.2) (RJN, Ex. D).  In addition, the City must allow the

University to jointly plan all public meetings regarding the DAP and DAP EIR.  SA at 9 (II.B.5)

(RJN, Ex. D). The Settlement Agreement also prohibits the release of a draft or final DAP or
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EIR until the University consents to such a release.  SA at 9 (III.B.6) (RJN, Ex. D).  In addition,

the University must accept any mitigation measures included in the DAP EIR before such

mitigation measures can be finalized.  Id. 
The impacts of reorganizing the City’s Downtown Area do not cease to exist at the

imaginary line between land owned by The Regents and land owned by Berkeley citizens.  The

Downtown Area includes substantial private property.  Because the DAP and the Settlement

Agreement will have wide-ranging impacts that spread well beyond the borders of The Regents’

holdings, the City’s delegation of its police power and control over land use planning and

environmental protection in this area was unlawful.

Respondents proffer the City Manager’s report on Resolution No. 63,069-N.S., and the

Resolution itself, as evidence “that the City fully intends to comply in all respects with state and

local laws governing land use plans, as well as CEQA.”  Resp. Memo. 9:18-20.  The City’s

future intentions are irrelevant.  The Settlement Agreement purports to restrict the City’s police

powers and authority over its own land use planning; later, self-serving interpretations ignoring

the plain and unlawful language of the Settlement Agreement do not retroactively validate it.  

F. The Sett lement Agreement Violates the City of Berkeley Municipal Code.
Respondents argue that “[n]othing in the City’s charter or ordinances grants the Planning

Commission any role in controlling litigation”, and that the City did not violate the Berkeley

Municipal Code by failing to allow the Planning Commission to review the City Council’s

approval of the creation of the DAP.  Resp. Memo. 10:4-13.  However, the Settlement

Agreement did much more than control litigation; it set conditions for the formulation of the

DAP without input from the Planning Commission.  Berkeley Municipal Code § 3.28.100, subd.

(F), gives the Planning Commission the power “[t]o make, in its advisory capacity, any and all

recommendations to the City Council relating to the above matters, including changes or

amendments to the master plan or any portion thereof.”  The “above matters” include “all

zoning matters”; “plans designed to provide for, regulate and direct the future growth,

development and beautification of the City”; and a “long-term general master plan for the

physical development of the city.”  The Settlement Agreement propounds a Downtown Area

Plan (regulating and directing the future growth and development of the City) without first

obtaining advisory recommendations on that Plan from the Planning Commission.  The skeleton

of the DAP has been erected without input from the Planning Commission, regardless of the

Planning Commission’s future advice on its fleshing-out.

Contrary to respondents’ assertion, the cause of action is not based on the assumption

“that the City Council is going to violate Chapter 3.28 in the future.”  Resp. Memo. 10:21-22. 

The Planning Commission has already been deprived of the opportunity to advise the City

Council on the creation of the DAP, violating Chapter 3.28 as of the present.

Furthermore, the question whether this section has been violated is a question of fact to

be resolved at a hearing on the merits, not via demurrer.  As noted in Colm v. Francis (1916) 30

Cal.App. 742, 752: “[I]t is wholly beyond the scope of the inquiry to ascertain whether the facts

stated are true or untrue.  That is always the ultimate question to be determined by the evidence

upon a trial of the questions of fact.”  Because this cause of action has been sufficiently

delineated in the Amended Petition and the City has shown no failure to allege sufficient facts to
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support the cause of action, the demurrer should be overruled.

G.  The Fourth Cause of Action Is Not Premature.
In a string of footnotes, respondents claim that the City, a charter city, need not conform

specific plans to its General Plan under Government Code section 65803.  Resp. Memo. 11, fns.

11-13.  However, despite Government Code section 65803's exemption provision, the City’s

approval of the Settlement Agreement was an abuse of discretion because the DAP is

inconsistent with Berkeley’s General Plan.  A charter city’s noncompliance with its general plan

still presents grounds for finding that it abused its discretion, despite the relative independence

of charter cities from Chapters 3 and 4 of the Planning and Zoning Law.  Mira Development Co.
v. City of San Diego (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1201, 1214 (“Mira”).  “A general plan is a ‘charter

for future development’ within a city or county.  It embodies fundamental policy decisions to

guide further growth and development.  Virtually all local decisions affecting land use and

development must be consistent with the general plan.”  Federation of Hillside and Canyon
Associations v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1252, 1260.  

In Mira, supra, the court examined the general plan consistency of a challenged zoning

decision by the City of San Diego, even though San Diego, like Berkeley, is a charter city

exempt from Government Code section 65860's general plan consistency requirement.  The

court explained: “Since the City was required in chapter 3 of the planning and zoning law to

adopt a general plan . . ., it makes sense that we should examine the plan to determine whether

the City’s zoning decision was not an abuse of discretion.”  Id. at 1214-1215 and fn. 8, noting

that Friends of “ B”  Street v. City of Hayward (1980) 106 Cal.App.3d 988 had “held there was

an implied statutory requirement that the city conform its proposed public works project to its

general plan.”  Id. at 998.   The Friends court also held that the implied statutory requirement

that a charter city must act consistently with its general plan has no less effect than other,

express, statutory requirements of consistency.  Id. at 998.

Although the statutory scheme supports such an “implied statutory requirement,” even

assuming arguendo that general plan consistency is not a specific “implied statutory

requirement,” “it makes sense” that this Court “should examine the plan” to determine whether

the City’s approval of the Settlement Agreement “was not an abuse of discretion.”  Mira, supra,
205 Cal.App.3d at 1214; accord, Garat v. City of Riverside (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 259, 283 fn.

15 (“inconsistency between a zoning enactment and a general plan of a charter city might be one

indicia of arbitrariness or capriciousness”).

Similarly, the court in City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego (1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 401

acknowledged that charter cities are statutorily exempt from the zoning consistency requirement

of Government Code section 65860, but noted that even a charter city’s general plan reflects

some idea of beneficial zoning.  Id. at 414.  If the zoning ordinance does not bear a reasonable

relation to the community’s general welfare, it is an abuse of the city’s police power.  Id. at 414-

415. 

Finally, Neighborhood Action Group v. County of Calaveras (1984) 156 Cal.App.3d

1176, extends the obligation implied in Friends: the court held that a charter city could not issue

a conditional use permit if the city’s general plan does not conform to “mandatory statutory

criteria which are relevant to the uses sought by the permit.”  Id. at 1176.  Although the court
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acknowledged that state law does not explicitly subject conditional use permits to a requirement

that the city’s general plan meet statutory requirements, the court held that this condition is

“necessarily implied from the hierarchical relationship of the land use laws.” Id. at 1182-1184. 

Because a use permit is based on zoning law and the zoning law must comply with the adopted

general plan (Gov. C. § 65860), the adopted general plan must conform to state law (Gov. C. §§

65300, 65302).  Id. 
Government Code section 65300 requires cities to adopt a comprehensive, long-term

general plan for the use and physical development of land within the city.  Government Code

section 65400 directs that the general plan is to serve “as a pattern and guide for the orderly

physical growth and development and the preservation and conservation of open space land of

the county or city, and as a basis for the efficient expenditure of [the city’s or county’s] funds

relating to the subjects of the general plan . . . .”  The general plan is, in short, a constitution for

all further development within the City.

Government Code section 65302 directs that the general plan “shall consist of a

statement of development policies and shall include a diagram or diagrams and text setting forth

objectives, principles, standards and plan proposals.”  It must include elements for land use,

circulation, housing, conservation, open space, noise and safety.  Id.
Government Code section 65030.1 declares that it is state policy that “decisions

involving the future growth of the state, most of which are made and will continue to be made at

the local level, should be guided by an effective planning process, including the local general

plan . . . .”

Government Code section 65700 directs that “charter cities shall adopt general plans . . .

and such plans shall contain the mandatory elements required by Article 5 (commencing with

Section 65300).”

In accordance with the foregoing laws and related provisions of the California

Government Code, a city may not approve, finance or undertake projects unless they are

consistent with the city general plan.  Friends of “ B”  Street v. City of Hayward, supra, 106

Cal.App.3d at 998-999.  Thus, the City’s approval of the Settlement Agreement, to the extent

that Agreement is inconsistent with the Berkeley General Plan, is unlawful.  

Contrary to respondents’ claim, petitioners are not “arguing backwards from an assumed

future result”.  Resp. Memo. 11:14.  The Settlement Agreement sets conditions for the DAP that

are presently in conflict with the General Plan.  Respondents propose, as a solution, “a method

for resolving potential inconsistencies between elements or parts of a general plan: it is called

amending the general plan and it happens all the time . . . .”  Resp. Memo. 12:5-6.  Whether or

not this statement is relevant or true, the Settlement Agreement currently creates a DAP with

elements that are in conflict with the General Plan, and the General Plan has not yet been

amended.  

H.  The Approval of the Settlement Agreement Violates Code of Civil Procedure
Sections 1085 and 1094.5.

Respondents argue, first, that the City Council was not required to fulfill any procedural

requirements in approving the Settlement Agreement because Section 113 of the Berkeley City

Charter gives the Council “control of all litigation” and imposes no procedural requirements in
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settling litigation.  Resp. Memo. 12:14-20.  However, the Settlement Agreement purports not

only to dispose of litigation, but also to divest the City Council of its independent authority over

the adoption of a new Downtown Area Plan and EIR, without notice to and participation by the

public, as petitioners noted in their Amended Petition.  Am.Ptn. 1:25-2:1.

Because the Settlement Agreement did much more than settle the litigation, the City

Council should have conducted a public hearing subject to the procedures required by C.C.P.

sections 1085 and 1094.5, but it did not. Because the proceedings from which the Settlement

Agreement emerged were not open to the public, it is not known whether the City Council

proceeded on the basis of findings of fact or other supportive documentation.  

“The availability of writ relief to compel a public agency to perform an act prescribed by

law has long been recognized.” Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Ass'n v. Woodside
(1994) 7 Cal.4th 525, 539. To obtain such relief, a petitioner must show two things: “‘(1) A

clear, present and usually ministerial duty on the part of the respondent . . . ; and (2) a clear,

present and beneficial right in the petitioner to the performance of that duty . . . .’” Id. (citations

omitted). The Supreme Court has repeatedly held that this second requirement is met as a matter

of course if “the question is one of a public right and the object of mandamus is to procure

enforcement of a public duty.” Green v. Obledo (1989) 29 Cal.3d 126, 144; 8 Witkin, California
Procedure, “Extraordinary Writs” § 83 at p. 870 (4th ed. 1997).  Where a sufficient showing of

duty and public right is made, and no other adequate remedy is available, “the ‘discretion’ to

deny [the writ] practically disappears.  The petitioner is then entitled to the writ ‘as a matter of

right.’”  Id., § 72 at p. 853-54 (quoting May v. Board of Directors (1949) 34 Cal.2d 125, 133).  

A writ of mandamus under section 1085 will lie if the City's actions, according to the standards

of ordinary mandamus, were arbitrary, capricious, totally lacking in evidentiary support, or

conducted without the proper notice and procedure.  City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. Board of
Supervisors (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 229, 238-239 (“Carmel”). 

Section 1085 is applicable in this case because, as described above, CEQA specifically

enjoins the City Council to conduct an initial study of the Downtown Area Plan’s potential

environmental impacts; prepare a negative declaration, mitigated negative declaration, or EIR;

discuss and evaluate the DAP’s environmental impacts; disclose and evaluate the DAP’s

consistency with the General Plan; consider alternatives; allow and respond to public comments;

adopt findings of fact supported by substantial evidence; and adopt mitigation measures and

alternatives that would avoid or reduce any significant adverse environmental impacts of the

DAP.  The Settlement Agreement unlawfully requires the City to tilt its environmental scales in

the University’s favor in conducting thes required reviews.  Further, no notice was given to the

public prior to the Settlement Agreement’s prescription of the DAP’s area, scope, and process. 
The Planning Commission was not given the opportunity to advise the City Council prior to the

establishment of conditions for the DAP, contrary to Berkeley Municipal Code 3.28.100.

Respondents also contend that petitioners’ arguments are not yet ripe because no final

action regarding the DAP has been taken.  Resp. Memo. 12:25-13:3.  No final action is

necessary.  Mandamus and prohibition are available to compel action which the law specially

enjoins, or to prevent that which the law forbids.  Santa Clara County Counsel Attorneys Ass’n
v. Woodside (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525 (public employer required by statute to meet and confer with
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county counsel attorneys); California Civil Writ Practice (Cont. Ed. Bar 3d ed. 2001) §§ 3.38,

6.2; C.C.P. § 1102.  The matter is ripe because the City has committed itself to a course of

action that repudiates CEQA’s requirements.  

In Bozung v. Local Agency Formation Commission (1975) 13 Cal.3d 263, 279-282, the

high court reviewed a decision by a Local Agency Formation Commission to approve an

annexation proposal.  The commission argued that although the development of the land

following annexation might have an environmental effect, the mere approval of the proposal had

no such effect, since other, future developmental approvals would be required before

construction could begin.  The commission in that case contended that the mere approval of the

annexation did not commit any government agency to approve future development of the area.

The Supreme Court rejected this argument, holding that CEQA applied to the commission's

approval of the annexation because that approval was a necessary step in a chain of events

which could culminate in physical impact on the environment.  13 Cal.3d at 279.   Likewise

here, City’s approval of the Settlement Agreement represents a necessary, albeit intermediate,

step in governmental approval of the Downtown Area Plan. 

In Carmel, supra, the court held that a challenge to a rezoning based on alleged violation

of CEQA was properly brought under section 1094.5, even though “rezoning of property, even a

single parcel, is generally considered to be a quasi-legislative act ... subject to review under

ordinary mandamus.”  183 Cal.App.3d. at 238.  The court stated that the action in the case

“exhibited characteristics typical of a quasi-judicial act since it involved a determination of

specific rights in regard to a particular factual situation rather than the formulation of broad

policy applicable to future situations.”  Id. at 239.  Here, the Settlement Agreement purported to

declare the rights of the City and of The Regents with respect to the future planning and

execution of the DAP.  A writ of mandamus under section 1094.5 will lie “if the respondent has

not proceeded in the manner required by law, the order or decision is not supported by the

findings, or the findings are not supported by the evidence.”  Section 1094.5, subd. (b).  In

Citizens for the Sensible Development of Bishop Area v. County of Inyo (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d

151, the court held that section 1094.5 applied to a review of a general plan amendment,

rezoning, and development plan approval.  Several other cases support this interpretation (Rural
Landowners Ass'n v. City Council (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 1031(applied section 1094.5 to

annexation, general plan amendment, rezoning and development plan approval); Christward
Ministry v. Superior Court (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 180 (applied section 1094.5 to general plan

amendment); Browning-Ferri s Ind. v. City Council (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 852 (applied section

1094.5 to rezoning and development plan approval)).  In this case, the City has not proceeded in

the manner required by law, in the respects described above, and no findings supported by

evidence have been made.  Thus, respondents’ demurrer should be overruled.

I.  The City of Berkeley Violated the Public Records Act.
Respondents argue that because the City produced petitioners’ requested documents

belatedly, rather than producing them not at all, petitioners are entitled to no additional remedy

and the allegation is therefore moot.  Resp. Memo. 13:18-22.  Respondents fail to acknowledge

the prejudicial impact of belated production of these documents.  The City failed to produce

final or draft copies of the Confidentiality Agreement or the Settlement Agreement prior to
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approval, failed to produce documents relating to the Confidentiality Agreement after approval

of the Settlement Agreement, and did not specifically identify documents withheld from public

review.  Am. Pet. 17:28-19:20. 

The Public Records Act was modeled on the federal Freedom of Information Act, or

FOIA.  Judicial construction of the latter is therefore instructive to interpretation of its

California counterpart.  American Civil Liberties Union Foundation v. Deukmejian (1982) 32

Cal.3d 440, 447.  Delays and other forms of inadequate compliance with the law can be

prejudicial to the party requesting public records.  “Even when an agency does not deny a FOIA

request outright, the requesting party may still be able to claim ‘improper’ withholding by

alleging that the agency has responded in an inadequate manner.” United States Dep't of Justice
v. Tax Analysts, 492 U.S. 136, 151 (1989).  

The Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals has held that “a case or controversy remains if the

[defendant’s] allegedly wrongful delay is capable of repetition, yet evading review.” 

Biodiversity Legal Foundation v. Badgley, 309 F.3d 1166, 1173 (9th Cir. 2002).  In that case the

defendants repeatedly failed to comply with listing deadlines established by the Endangered

Species Act. Upon the commencement of litigation, the defendant would typically issue a

finding on the listing and subsequently argue that the lawsuits filed against it were moot, thus

evading litigation on the issue.  This practice ran afoul of the “‘capable of repetition, yet evading

review’ . . .  exception to the general principle of mootness” found in Southern Pacific Terminal
Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).  The same rule applies to a claim alleging a pattern and

practice of unreasonable delay in responding to FOIA requests, even when the plaintiff's FOIA

request had already been resolved.  Mayock v. Nelson, 938 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1991).

California Government Code section 6256.2 states that “[n]othing in this chapter shall be

construed to permit an agency to delay access for purposes of inspecting public records.”  The

City’s repeated delays in producing documents are contrary to this section and prejudicial to

petitioners’ cause, in contravention of the principles enumerated above.  Respondents’ attempt

to excuse this failing in their demurrer is unavailing, and the demurrer should be overruled.

III .  CONCLUSION
For the foregoing reasons, respondents’ Demurrer is without merit and should be

overruled.

Dated: January 30, 2006 Respectfully submitted,

LAW OFFICES OF STEPHAN C. VOLKER

/S/ Stephan C. Volker
Stephan C. Volker
Attorney for Petitioners Carl Friberg, Anne
Wagley, Jim Sharp and Dean Metzger
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-16-PETITIONERS’ OPPOSITION TO DEMURRER

PROOF OF SERVICE BY 
ELECTRONIC FACSIMILE T RANSMISSION AND U.S. MAI L

I am a resident of the United States and of the State of California.  I am employed in the

County of Alameda. My business address is 436 - 14th Street, Suite 1300, Oakland, CA 94612. 

My business telephone number is (510) 496-0600.  I am over the age of eighteen years.  I am not

a party to the within action or proceeding.  

On January 30, 2006, I electronically transmitted by facsimile and also mailed the

following document in a pre-addressed stamped envelope addressed to the persons listed below: 

PETIT IONERS’ MEMORANDU M IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’ 
AND REAL PARTIES’  DEMURRER TO VERIF IED PETIT ION 

FOR WRIT OF M ANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR 
DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIV E RELIE F AND ATTORNEY'S FEES 

Zachary D. Cowan
Offices of the City Attorney
City of Berkeley
2180 Milvia Street, 4th Floor
Berkeley, CA 94704
Fax:  (510) 981-6960

Hope A. Schmeltzer
Office of the University of California
Counsel
1111 Franklin Street, 8th Floor
Oakland, CA 94607-5200
Fax:  (510) 987-9757

Charles Olson
Sanger & Olson
One Embarcadero Center, 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3617
Fax:  (415) 693-9322

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed 

January 30, 2006, at Oakland, California.

  /S/ Teddy Ann Fuss                                                      
Teddy Ann Fuss
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